
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 12 April 2017

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE.

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred and Anna 
King. 

Chief Executive David Kennedy

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 838729)

In writing: Democratic Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:
in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE.

on Wednesday, 12 April 2017
at 6:00 pm.

D Kennedy
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  
(Copy herewith) 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
None 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES RE-PROVISION  
Report of Director of Customer and Communities (Copy herewith) 

8. ABINGTON PARK CAFÉ: REVISED LEASE AND LICENCE  
Report of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith) 

9. ST CRISPIN'S COMMUNITY CENTRE AND SPORTS FIELDS  
Report of Director of Customer and Communities (Copy herewith)  

10. FUNDING SUPPORT TO DELAPRE ABBEY PRESERVATION TRUST (DAPT)  
 Report of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning (Copy herewith)

Please see link below – ‘General Exception Notice- for funding support to Delapre 
Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT)’. 

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/downloads/download/3305/general-exception-notices

 

11. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - ALL MEASURES REPORT DECEMBER 
2016  

Report of the Chief Executive (Copy herewith) 

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/downloads/download/3305/general-exception-notices


12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule 
12A of L.Govt Act 1972
Para No:-





1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 15 March 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 15 March 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Hallam.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2017 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE
The Leader explained that Appendix 2, 3 and 4 (private) of Item 9 – Northampton Waterside Enterprise 
Zone: Proposed Purchase of Land at St Peter's Way contained detailed information relating to Heads of 
Terms and other information of a commercial nature, in order to prot
[...]
n.

1.4 To seek authority to advertise the proposed disposal of property within 
designated public open space, to facilitate the grant of leases of depots. 

1.5 To seek agreement to a request from Northampton Partnership Homes that it 
is excluded from the Council’s environmental services re-procurement.

Report Title Environmental Services Re-provision – Procurement Process

Appendices

0

6

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/06/04/17

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 Notes that in response to the OJEU notice and Selection Questionnaire issued 
on 13th February 2017, nine responses were received and evaluated, leading 
to the five highest scoring bidders being selected for the Invitation to Submit 
Initial Tenders.

2.2 Notes the outcome of the public consultation exercises undertaken to inform 
this procurement process.

2.3 Further to the outcome of the public consultation, having noted the indicative 
relative cost increase (set out in section 4.2.5 of this report) and subject to 
affordability, agrees that the following requirements for service design be 
included in the service specification

 Fortnightly co-mingled dry recycling collection service

 Free green waste collection service

 Kitchen food waste collection service

2.4 Authorises the advertisement of the proposed disposal of land designated as 
public open space in accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) to facilitate the grant of leases referred to 
in paragraph  3.1.9 and 3.1.10 of this report. 

2.5 Agrees to a request from Northampton Partnership Homes that it is excluded 
from the Council’s environmental services re-procurement and, instead, is 
permitted to independently procure grounds maintenance services for the land 
within the curtilage of the properties for which it is responsible.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The council’s environmental services contract expires on 3 June 2018.  To 
move forward the process to put new arrangements in place, at a meeting of 
cabinet on 16th November 2016, it was decided to once again outsource the 
full range of environmental services.

3.1.2 At a subsequent meeting of cabinet on 11th January 2017, the key principles of 
the procurement strategy for the re-provision of environmental services were 
agreed and the business case was approved.

3.1.3 In accordance with the timetable outlined  in the 11th January cabinet report, 
the OJEU notice and Selection Questionnaire were issued on 13th February 
2017, nine responses have been received and evaluated, leading to the five 
highest scoring bidders being selected for the invitation to submit initial 
tenders, as detailed in the SQ Evaluation Report.

7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/06/04/17

3.1.4 The SQ Evaluation Report is a confidential background paper to this report, 
available to councillors upon request to the Council

Consultation
3.1.5 As per paragraph 4.5 below, extensive public consultation has been 

undertaken to ensure that the re-provision of environmental services is 
informed by the views of local people, community groups and ward 
councillors.

3.1.6 Based on the outcomes of consultation it is proposed that the following 
requirements for service design are included in the service specification

 Fortnightly co-mingled dry recycling collection service
 Free green waste collection service
 Kitchen food waste collection service

3.1.7 Outcomes of consultation will also be made available to bidders in the data 
room to assist them in developing their tenders.

3.1.8 This will include information from public consultation about the bulky waste 
collection service, including reducing the cost and/or introducing a reduced 
charge for the collection of single items, the offering of a ‘gold standard’ 
service and proving a discounted service for those less able to pay.

Leases
3.1.9 The bidders will be offered the option of using all or parts of certain depots, 

which will each be the subject of a lease at a peppercorn rent; these are 
Westbridge, Camp Hill, Billing Arbours and Sheep Street.  

3.1.10 In addition to the depots listed above, there are mess room/toilet and storage 
facilities in some parks and cemeteries;  these are the Racecourse, Abington 
Park, Kingsthorpe Park, Delapre Park, Dallington Cemetery, Towcester Road 
Cemetery, Kingsthorpe Cemetery

3.1.11 The facilities listed in paragraphs 3.1.9 and 3.1.10 as available for lease are 
situated in public open space.  The grant of leases is treated as a disposal of 
public open space, in such circumstances, in accordance with and in 
pursuance of Section 123 (2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) the Council is required to place public notices stating its intention to 
dispose. 

Northampton Partnership Homes
3.1.12 In accordance with its wishes, it is proposed that Northampton Partnership 

Homes is excluded from the Council’s environmental services re-procurement 
and, instead, is permitted to independently procure grounds services for the 
land within the curtilage of the properties for which it is responsible. 

Parish Councils
3.1.13 Parish councils will have the option to procure grounds maintenance services 

separately from this contract, subject to agreement with the council.  Bidders 
will therefore be requested to cost this aspect of the grounds maintenance 
service as a variant.

8



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/06/04/17

3.2     Choices (Options)

3.2.1 Cabinet is free to select service design options as it so chooses.  However 
consultation with local people, community groups and elected members points 
strongly towards the service design options recommended by this report.  

3.2.2 As well as being informed by public consultation, service design choices will 
be considered in the context of their cost and affordability during the 
procurement process.

3.2.3 Cabinet may choose to agree to NPH’s request to be excluded from the 
Council’s environmental services re-procurement and, instead, to permit NPH 
to independently procure grounds maintenance services for the land within the 
curtilage of the properties for which it is responsible. 

3.2.4 Alternatively Cabinet may choose to decline this request and reserve its 
decision to a later point in the procurement process when the potential cost 
and quality implications can be better understood.  However, a delay in 
making this decision would shorten the time available to NPH to undertake its 
separate procurement process. 

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1     Policy

4.1.1 There are no policy implications directly arising from this report.

4.2    Resources and Risk

4.2.1 The financial implications of carrying out the environmental services 
procurement process were dealt with in the Environmental Services Re-
provision cabinet report of 16th November 2016.  The cost of the new service 
will not be known until final tender but a significant price increase is 
anticipated.

4.2.2 In addition to the price increase referred to in paragraph 4.2.1 above, options 
have been modelled, to establish indicative cost differences for different key 
service design options and this information is referred to in paragraphs 4.2.3 – 
4.2.5 below. 

4.2.3 The recommendation set out in this report (paragraph 2.3) for a co-mingled 
dry recycling collection service, free green waste collection service and 
kitchen food waste collection service would likely significantly increase the 
cost compared to the current service configuration for waste collection and 
recycling services.

4.2.4 Whilst alternatively, a kerb side sort dry recycling collection service, 
chargeable green waste collection service and free kitchen food waste 
collection service could potentially significantly decrease the cost from the 
current waste collection and recycling service by a similar sum.

9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/06/04/17

4
[...]
now asks for Cabinet to consider the objections received and 
seeks authority for the surrender of the existing lease, the grant of a new, lease 
and a licence for the siting of tables & chairs for Abington Park Café.

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 Receive and consider representations arising from the advertisement of the 
proposed disposal of public open space in accordance with the requirements of 
Section 123 (2A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

2.2 Approve the leasing to the existing tenant of an additional area of the Park upon 
which an extension to the Café has been built and agree that this be effected by 
the surrender of the existing lease of the Abington Park Café and the grant of a 
new lease of an extended area shown edged red on the Plan at Appendix 2, to 
the existing tenant.

Report Title Abington Park Café: Revised Lease and Licence 

Appendices: 3

13

Agenda Item 8



07/04/17

2.3 Approve the grant of an annually determinable licence, with conditions, for the 
placement of tables & chairs within the area shown edged blue on the Plan 
attached at Appendix 2.

2.4 Authorise the Director of Regeneration Enterprise and Planning, acting in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary to agree terms based on a commercial 
arrangement for a new lease and for a licence for the Abington Park Café.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1Report Background

3.1.1 The Council owns the freehold interest in land on which the Abington Park Café 
(previously known as the Old Oak Café) is situated.  The property has been 
leased to an operator for many years and was extended at the current tenant’s 
cost some years ago. The current lease expires in 2029. 

3.1.2 A further extension to the café, which involves an enlarged trading area and 
store has been constructed which included the development of additional land, 
which comprises public open space, outside of the tenants current lease. 
Although this extension enjoys the benefit of planning permission (PA No. 
N/201
[...]
inet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

12th April 2017

NO

YES

NO

Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning/Community Engagement

Cllrs Tim Hadland/Anna King

Upton

1. Purpose

1.1 In respect of St Crispin’s Community Centre and Sports Pitches, to ask 
Cabinet to re-consider its decision of 16th November 2016 to grant a lease to 
and enter a management agreement with Community Spaces Northampton 
(CSN) in light of the land being public open space.

1.2 Further to paragraph 1.1, to seek authority to advertise the intended disposal 
of public open space.  

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 Notes that the land at St Crispin’s Community Centre and Sports Pitches, 
shown edged red on the plan at appendix 1, is public open space.

Report Title Proposed grant of a lease  to Community Spaces 
Northampton- St Crispin’s Community Centre and Sports 
Pitches 

Appendices

1

24

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/06/04/17

2.2 In light of recommendation 2.1, re-considers its decision of 16th November 
2016 in respect of the lease and management agreement for the new St 
Crispin’s Community Centre and Sports Pitches, and:

2.2.1 Approves in principle the disposal of land designated as public open 
space and agrees to the advertisement of the proposed disposal of 
public open space in accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local government Planning 
and land Act 1980.

2.2.2 Approve sin principle the grant of a 30 year lease to Community 
Spaces Northampton, at a notional rent, without review.

 
2.2.3 Agree to enter into a management agreement with Community Spaces 

Northampton, in accordance with the policy framework approved by 
Cabinet in December 2010. 

  
2.3 Further to recommendation to 2.2.2, delegates to the Director of 

Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, in consultation with the cabinet 
member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, authority to approve the 
final terms of the lease.

2.4 Further to recommendation 2.2.3, delegates to the Director of Customers and 
Communities, in consultation with the cabinet member for Community 
Engagement, authority to approve the final terms of the management 
agreement.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1Report Background

3.1.1 Cabinet considered a report on 16th November 2016 and agreed in principle to 
grant a lease and to enter into a management agreement for the new St 
Crispin’s Community Centre and Sports Pitches to Community Spaces 
Northampton (CSN).  

3.1.2 However, the report did not make it clear that the land is public open space. 
Cabinet have therefore been asked to re-consider the proposed grant of a 
lease and management agreement to CSN in light of it being public open 
space and to give the necessary authority to the advertisement of the intended 
disposal of open space.

3.1.3 The November 2016 Cabinet report resolved that any issues of undervalue 
arising out of the proposed lease to Community Spaces Northampton, be 
satisfactorily addressed. 

3.1.4 An external valuation has since been obtained from which the conclusion may 
be drawn that the diminution of the Council's interest in market value as a 
result of the grant of the proposed lease on concessionary terms would not 
require the Council to seek direct approval of the Secretary of State.

25



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/06/04/17

3.1.5 Given that the undervalue is less than £2m the Council may rely on the 
general consent as explained in the November report (paragraph 3.2.5) to 
progress the proposed transaction

3.1.6 A Policy Framework for setting up arrangements with community groups to 
manage community centres under appropriate circumstances involving a long-
term lease and management agreement was approved by Cabinet on 15 
December 2010.  This framework provides that the leases are to be granted at 
a notional rent which is less than ma
[...]
rt 
requested and officers review of the rationale behind the financial information.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet are requested to:

1. Approve up to £400k of revenue support for DAPT over the next four 
years to support HLF grant funding requirements, the delivery of DAPT 
Business Plan and assist in securing the future financial sustainability 
of DAPT. 

Report Title Funding Support to Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust

Appendices: 0

35

Agenda Item 10



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/06/04/17

2. Agree that any funding to assist with estimated deficits over the next 
four years whilst DAPT reaches financial maturity should be subject to 
regular oversight and reporting arrangements to ensure that DAPT’s 
business plan and financial monitoring is focussed on delivering 
financial sustainability by 2021/22.

3. Agree that this revenue support will be provided subject to formal sign 
up of the Council’s requirements for the oversight and reporting 
arrangements by the DAPT Board of Trustees.

4. Agree that funding to DAPT will be met from corporate earmarked 
reserves.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The restoration of the Grade II* Listed Delapre Abbey is a key heritage project 
for the Council and will see the Abbey opened to the public for the first time in 
its 900 year history

3.1.2 Cabinet will be aware that the Council was awarded £3.6m of Heritage Lottery 
Funding (HLF) towards the overall project costs including the restoration 
works and activity costs. The bid was agreed by Cabinet on the 8th May 2013 
with some of the funding allocated to deliver activity costs around operating 
the facility as a visitor attraction.

3.1.3 The Council has already supported DAPT with revenue funding through a 
grant of £150k towards fit out and operational costs approved by Cabinet in 
October 2015, and a further grant of £100k to assist with cash-flow following 
delays in construction completion in the early years approved by Cabinet i
[...]
ton Park Café: Revised Lease and Licence
	Appendix 1 - Abington Park Cafe 4
	Appendix 2 - is the open space to be disposed of as advertised Abington Park Cafe extension of demise only
	Appendix 3 - POS Advertisement
	CR Addendum Abington Park Cafe 120417.  V3F

	9 St Crispin's Community Centre and Sports Fields
	Appendix1-St Crispins Community Centre - CSN Lease Plan Road Layout 1_2000_Title

	10 Funding support to Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT)
	11 Corporate Performance - All measures report December 2016
	17-02-24 - Q3 All Measure Report Appendix 1 for Cabinet Final






Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 12 April 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 12 April 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.  

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15th March 2017 were agreed as signed by the 
Leader.  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE
There were no items to be considered in private.  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Mr F Guilmard (Vice-Chair of the DAPT board) - addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 10 - 
Funding support to Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT) and thanked the Councillors 
and Officers for their hard work. He reported that the café had been opened to the public 
and that the feedback from visitors had been very positive and noted the increasing number 
of volunteers helping with the project and explained the positive impact the completed 
Abbey would have on Northampton and surrounding areas.  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Eldred declared a personal and pecuniary interest in Item 9 - St Crispin's 
Community Centre and Sports Fields as a Trustee of Northampton Town Football in the 
Community Charity.

Councillor Hadland declared a personal non pecuniary interest in Item 10 - Funding support 
to Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT) – as a former Director of DAPT.  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none.  

7. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES RE-PROVISION
Councillor Smith addressed Cabinet and expressed concerns that the Scrutiny Working 
Group would be looking at the process retrospectively as the report had been brought to 
Cabinet prior to the scrutiny process of the panel.

Councillor Stone commented that there was a lack of clarity with regards to the impact of a 
Unitary Authority being established and the impact of this on the contract.  She further 
suggested that the administration should examine their current assets and questioned 
whether a 10 year contract was a necessity.

Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and explained that 
there would be wholesale changes to the services offered by the provider. In response to 
questions raised, he further explained that a 10 year contract was ‘industry standard’ and 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 12 April 2017

that the wagons provided would be newer than those currently used by the service 
providers.  It was noted that the selection questionnaire would not include any detail of the 
impact of a Unitary Authority especially as part of a procurement exercise as the report 
contained a summary of responses received and that the desired outcome of a new contract 
would be a move towards a fortnightly co-mingled service.  

The Leader noted that the consultation process undertaken had been the largest ever done 
by the Borough Council.

The Deputy Leader, in response to the comments of Councillor Smith, commented that he 
welcomed the report and suggested the scrutiny panel should amend their timetable 
accordingly to ensure that they were synchronised with the work of the administration. He 
noted that any agreement would include numerous clauses to ensure that the best service 
would be delivered and failure to do so would not leave the Council vulnerable.

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That in response to the OJEU notice and Selection Questionnaire issued on 13th 
February 2017, nine responses were received and evaluated, leading to the five 
highest scoring bidders being selected for the Invitation to Submit Initial Tenders.

2.2 That the outcome of the public consultation exercises undertaken to inform this 
procurement process be noted.

2.3 That it be agreed (having noted the indicative relative cost increase (set out in section 
4.2.5 of the report) and subject to affordability that the following requirements for 
service design be included in the service specification
 Fortnightly co-mingled dry recycling collection service

 Free green waste collection service

 Kitchen food waste collection service

2.4 That authorisation be given for the advertisement of the proposed disposal of land 
designated as public open space in accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) to facilitate the grant of leases referred to in 
paragraph  3.1.9 and 3.1.10 of the report. 

2.5 That it be agreed to a request from Northampton Partnership Homes that it be 
excluded from the Council’s environmental services re-procurement and, instead, be 
permitted to independently procure grounds maintenance services for the land within 
the curtilage of the properties for which it is responsible.

 

8. ABINGTON PARK CAFÉ: REVISED LEASE AND LICENCE
Councillor Stone commented that she had a number of concerns about what proposal would 
mean and questioned whether there was a favoured status of the current tenant whom she 
suggested had a monopoly on the provision of catering services in the park. She further 
suggested that this was being done by stealth with table and chairs gradually creeping onto 
public open space. 

Councillor Hallam stated that Abington Park had 4 licensed locations and therefore the 
licensee did not have a monopoly.

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and noted that 



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 12 April 2017

additional information had been circulated in the addendum (attached in an updated agenda 
available on the website). He noted that 286 individual representations had been received in 
response to the Notice if the proposed disposal of open space, with over 96% of 
respondents not raising objections. Councillor Hadland stated that the property had be 
leased to an operator for many years and the lease would expire in 2029. He noted that 
revised lease and licence would allow the tables and chairs to be governed and that there 
was no monopoly in the park; it was a park that was used by many across the spectrum and 
was of benefit to all residents and park users.

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That the representations arising from the advertisement of the proposed disposal of 
public open space in accordance with the requirements of Section 123 (2A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 be received and considered.

2.2 That the leasing to the existing tenant of an additional area of the Park upon which an 
extension to the Café has been built and agree that this be effected by the surrender of 
the existing lease of the Abington Park Café and the grant of a new lease of an 
extended area shown edged red on the Plan at Appendix 1 of the report, to the existing 
tenant be approved.

2.3 That the grant of an annually determinable licence, with conditions, for the placement of 
tables & chairs within the area shown edged blue on the Plan attached at Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved.

2.4 That the Director of Regeneration Enterprise and Planning, acting in consultation with 
the Borough Secretary be authorised to agree terms based on a commercial 
arrangement for a new lease and for a licence for the Abington Park Café.

 

9. ST CRISPIN'S COMMUNITY CENTRE AND SPORTS FIELDS
At this juncture of the meeting, Councillor Eldred, having declared a personal and pecuniary 
interest in Item 9 - St Crispin's Community Centre and Sports Fields as a Trustee of 
Northampton Town Football in the Community Charity left the room.

Councillor King, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. It was noted that Cabinet were being asked to re-consider its decision of 16th 
November 2016 to grant a lease to and enter a management agreement with Community 
Spaces Northampton (CSN). She thanked the ongoing work of CSN.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That it be noted that the land at St Crispin’s Community Centre and Sports Pitches, 
shown edged red on the plan at appendix 1 of the report, was public open space.

2.2 That in light of recommendation 2.1, Cabinet re-considered its decision of 16th 
November 2016 in respect of the lease and management agreement for the new St 
Crispin’s Community Centre and Sports Pitches, and:

2.2.1 Approved in principle the disposal of land designated as public open space 
and agrees to the advertisement of the proposed disposal of public open 
space in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local government Planning and land Act 1980.



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 12 April 2017

2.2.2 Approved in principle the grant of a 30 year lease to Community Spaces 
Northampton, at a notional rent, without review.

 
2.2.3 Agreed to enter into a management agreement with Community Spaces 

Northampton, in accordance with the policy framework approved by Cabinet in 
December 2010. 

  
2.3 That authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, 

in consultation with the cabinet member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
(further to recommendation to 2.2.2) to approve the final terms of the lease.

2.4 That authority be delegated to the Director of Customers and Communities, in 
consultation with the cabinet member for Community Engagement, (further to 
recommendation 2.2.3) to approve the final terms of the management agreement.

Councillor Eldred, as this point, re-entered the room.  

10. FUNDING SUPPORT TO DELAPRE ABBEY PRESERVATION TRUST (DAPT)
Councillor Birch commented that she had concerns about the funding and noted that whilst 
there was support for the recommendations, there was concern about the project 
management and suggested that the Trust had repeatedly requested financial assistance. 
She asked that in future there be better transparency to ensure that projects did not overrun 
and were carefully financially managed. 

The Leader stated that Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning had 
been, until recently, a Trustee of Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT) who had acted 
as a representative of the Council and thanked him for his crucial role. Councillor Nunn 
noted that funding from the Heritage Lottery and the capital investment from the Council 
would assist in making the Trust a sustainable, successful and viable business. He 
explained that the renovation work had been an enormous heritage experience and that the 
conclusion of such projects often led to extra funding being required. He noted that the 
financial monitoring process had been sound.

RESOLVED:

1. That up to £400k of revenue support for DAPT over the next four years to support HLF 
grant funding requirements, the delivery of DAPT Business Plan and assist in securing 
the future financial sustainability of DAPT be approved. 

2. That it be agreed that any funding to assist with estimated deficits over the next four 
years whilst DAPT reaches financial maturity should be subject to regular oversight 
and reporting arrangements to ensure that DAPT’s business plan and financial 
monitoring is focussed on delivering financial sustainability by 2021/22.

3. That the revenue support would be provided subject to formal sign up of the Council’s 
requirements for the oversight and reporting arrangements by the DAPT Board of 
Trustees be agreed.

4. That funding to DAPT would be met from corporate earmarked reserves be agreed.

 



5
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 12 April 2017

11. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - ALL MEASURES REPORT DECEMBER 2016
The Leader, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and elaborated thereon 
and noted that in the future it was hoped that the information contained within the report be 
more up to date and to include fuller explanations to accompany the information provided. 
He thanked officers of the Council for their level of performance.

The Deputy Leader commented that extra narrative was needed to explain why some 
information had not been detailed and why, and suggested that before the report be 
presented to the Audit Committee further work be done to ensure that simple and accurate 
information be used to ensure transparency and succinctness for members and the general 
public. 

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That the contents of the performance report be reviewed.

2.2. That it be approved for the performance report to be presented to Audit 
Committee.

 

The meeting concluded at 6.52pm


